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Intended usage
This equipment is intended exclusively for shredding or destroying paper, CDs/DVDs, and credit cards. Any other type 
of use is deemed to be inappropriate, and thus may result in any extended warranty becoming invalid, and may 
jeopardize your own safety.

Safety information

 Caution:
•  Please read this manual before you start using the equipment, and keep hold of it for  

future reference.

•  Please keep any long and/or flat objects, e.g. clothing (scarves, ties etc.) and any jewelry (necklaces, 
bracelets etc.) and any long hair away from the in feed area. 

•  Switch off the equipment when not in use for a sustained period of time. 

•  Do not put your hands or fingers in the in feed area as this may cause serious injury. 

•  The continuous operation for destroying paper, CDs/DVDs, and credit cards should not exceed the 
length of time specified for each model. 

•  You should generally avoid bringing the equipment into contact with liquids, aerosol flammable 
liquids or gases as they can easily ignite. 

•  Switch off the equipment, or unplug it before you move, empty, or clean the machine. 

•  Switch off the equipment if it is damaged or is not functioning properly, and unplug the power cable. 
The equipment should be checked by a dealer, or by the customer service team.

•  If you experience technical problems, do not open the shredding unit under any circumstances. You 
must contact the service address listed at the end of this manual at all times.

•  The equipment must not be operated with a damaged power cable. 

•  Empty the collection unit on a regular basis.

•  Never leave the shredder unattended, especially if children or pets are nearby. This equipment is not 
a toy. Keep children and pets out of reach.

•  This equipment is only suitable for indoor use. 

•  In an emergency, you must not place the equipment close to an easily accessible power supply, and 
must not use an extension cable. 

•  This machine has been designed for shredding paper up to A4 size (75g/m²). Larger pieces of paper 
must be folded or crushed to the equivalent of A4 size. 

•  Please pay attention to the maximum number of sheets per operation to avoid overloading. 

•  Please do not allow any plastic or metal foil to be shredded, as these types of material can damage 
the blades. 

•  You must never shred paper and CDs/credit cards simultaneously! Please shred CDs and credit cards 
one at a time.
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overview

1. Standby / emergency stop button
2. forward in feed
3.  In feed for Cds/dvds/credit cards
4. In feed for paper
5. Main switch
6. Collection unit for Cds etc.
7. Collection unit for paper

8. Casters
9. removal tray (handle)
10. overheating light
11. Overflow light
12. reverse in feed
13. Cooling vent 
14. Mains power supply

Installation and operation
•  Place the equipment on a flat and even surface. 
•  Make sure that the equipment is placed away from any radiators or hot areas. 
•  Do not cover the cooling vent at the rear of the equipment.
•  Avoid the use of extension cables and multiple power sockets if possible, and connect the equipment directly to a 

wall socket (as specified in the section on technical information).
•  Please keep the equipment at a distance of at least 4 inches away from the wall in order to ensure the cooling vent 

has an adequate supply of air.

operation
Switch on the power button at the rear of the machine (“ON”). The symbol for standby mode which is displayed as 
(“Standby”)  will light up and the machine will go into standby mode. 
The equipment is now ready to use. Should the symbol not light up, then please refer to the section “General 
Troubleshooting” on page 5 of this manual.

Shredding paper
Place the paper in portrait orientation into the corresponding in feed unit. The paper will be recognized by the 
sensors, and the cutter will begin to feed the paper through automatically. The equipment will stop once  
again after a short period when no paper has passed through the cutter. When no sheets of paper have been  
fed through for a period of three minutes, the equipment will revert to standby mode and have minimal  
power consumption. 
Please press the  button to switch from standby to operational mode.
Please be aware of the maximum number of sheets of paper. Further information can be found on the device,  
or in the table below entitled “Product Specification”.

overloading
If you overload more paper in one go than the machine is able to handle, the overloading display will turn to  
red,  and the cutter will stop immediately.  Should this happen, then please reduce the number of sheets and 
try again.  Should this particular fault not be rectified automatically, then press the up arrow  in order to 
remove any paper. The machine will then be reset to either normal or standby mode.
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Shredding Cds/dvds/credit cards
Insert CDs/DVDs/credit cards one by one into the designated in feed slot. Do not hold onto the holes in the middle 
of the CD/DVD, as this could result in injury!

Manual in feed
If a sheet of paper is too thin or too transparent for it to be recognized by the sensors, then please press the 
“forward” button . You can also use the forward and backward buttons to allow any excess sheets of paper to 
be shred.

overheating
It is possible that the engine may overheat if you exceed the maximum amount of time specified for continuous 
operation. This is when the cutter will stop and the overheating light  will turn red. The machine will then start 
to cool down while in standby mode, and can be used again when the light stops flashing. 

removing excess paper
Switch off the equipment, and disconnect the power supply. Remove the paper tray.  Remove any snippets of 
paper which have become stuck to the cutter. The blades are very sharp, so please do take extra care!
Put the paper tray back into position, connect the power cable, and switch on the power. You can now use the 
machine once again.

disconnecting
Turn off the rear main switch for the equipment to become fully disconnected.

Product specification
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CCS70003 13.6 x 9.4 x 20
P-4
O-1
T-4
E-3

0.16 x 
1.38 12 8.7

120VAC, 
60Hz
/2.5A

/240 W
4.2 22 58 1 hour

CCS70004 14.2 x 10.6 x 22.4
P-4
O-1
T-4
E-3

0.16 x 
1.38 14 8.7

120VAC, 
60Hz
/2.5A

/280 W
6 26 58 2 hours

CCS70005 16.1 x 12 x 24.4

P-4
O-1
T-4
E-3

0.16 x 
1.38 18 8.7

120VAC, 
60Hz
/2.8A
/280W

7.9 39 58 4 hours

* complying with DIN 66399

extended warranty
Compucessory will guarantee full operation of the S-Series (CCS70003, CCS70004, CCS70005) for a period of 3 years. 
Compucessory will offer free service and support for this period as of the date of purchase. This warranty only applies 
to the quality of workmanship, and any faults in relation to materials or installation. Any improper usage, wear and 
tear, or unauthorized repairs are specifically excluded. 
Compucessory will allow a warranty period of 7 years in relation to cutter blades with regards to materials  
and workmanship. 
Should any relative defects be identified during this period, Compucessory will decide whether repair or replacement 
of the defective part, or of the whole machine, is required. Compucessory will assess any costs which are appropriate. 
This warranty does not include any defects which have been caused by any use or misuse (other than those described 
here), nor does it include any deliberate damage. It also does not include any damage which has resulted from an 
inadequate power supply (please see the label on the equipment), nor from any authorized repairs. 
Compucessory reserves the right to charge the customer for any repairs or replacement parts outside of the country 
where the product was originally purchased from an authorized dealer.
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warranty claims
Contrary to expectations, please be aware of the following should the equipment not function correctly:
The warranty period shall last for 3 years from date of purchase subject to correct usage. Please keep your proof of 
purchase and the original packaging. The proof of purchase serves as evidence of the warranty claim. This warranty 
shall only apply to any material or manufacturing defects, but not to any damage to fragile components, i.e. the 
casing. Any equipment which has been damaged by improper use beyond the guidelines shall not be covered. A 
warranty shall be void if any repairs have been carried out without the explicit consent of our customer service team. 
Warranty repairs may only be carried out by attaching a proof of purchase – any returned items must always be 
reported by telephone! Any items must be returned along with sufficient postage and the relevant item return 
authorization number. Please include your name, address, post code, town/city, telephone number (along with STD 
code), and your grounds for complaint.
Many thanks for your understanding!

Our Customer Service hotline: 
678-309-7085
Email: parts@sprich.com

All returned items must be sent to the following address and have a Return 
Authorization Number: 
S.P. Richards Company, 6300 Highlands Parkway, Smryna, GA 30082

general troubleshooting
error Troubleshooting resolution

Equipment is not 
functioning

Is the power supply and socket 
connected to the wall correctly? Adjust the connections.

Is the collection unit positioned 
correctly? Adjust the position of the collection unit.

Is the power cable damaged? Replace the power cable or contact your 
Compucessory dealer.

Is the engine possibly overheating? Is 
the light flashing? Wait until the machine has cooled down.

Is the sheet of paper to thin for it to 
be detected by the sensors?

Fold the sheets of paper or use the manual in feed 
tray .

Do you want to shred many pieces of 
paper in one go? Reduce the amount of paper and try again. 

Cutter is blocked Is the paper jammed?
Press the back button  and remove any excess 

paper. 

Cutter will not stop Excess paper or unusual objects are 
blocking the sensors? Remove any excess paper and try again.

Machine sounds too 
loud

Is the surface uneven? Is the 
equipment in a straight position? Place the equipment on a flat surface.

Should the instructions above not help to resolve the issue, then please contact your  
Compucessory dealer.

Our Customer Service hotline: 
678-309-7085
Email: parts@sprich.com

All returned items must be sent to the following address and have a Return 
Authorization Number: 
S.P. Richards Company, 6300 Highlands Parkway, Smryna, GA 30082
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equipment maintenance and cleaning
As the cutter blades are very sharp and the engine is particularly powerful, you should take the appropriate 
precautions when using the equipment on a daily basis to ensure that any items of clothing, ties, scarves and hair do 
not fall into the equipment!
The collection unit must be regularly checked and emptied if possible to ensure it is able to operate smoothly.
Do not allow any items of clothing, plastic, or metal fragments to fall into the cutter. 
It is advised to use a number of sheets of paper below the technical capacity in order to achieve a long life 
expectancy.
You must disconnect the plug first when cleaning the equipment. It must then be cleaned on the outside by using a 
cloth and mild soap solution. The cloth should only be damp and not wet. Avoid any liquids from penetrating into the 
cutter. Do not use bleach, alcohol, paint stripper, or any other flammable liquids under any circumstances. 

packaging contents

Item Paper shredder Power cable User manual

Quantity 1 1 US 1

waste disposal
Directive 2002/96/EC applies for the treatment, collection, recycling, and disposal of electrical and 
electronic equipment and components (waste electrical and electronic equipment – WEEE).
The symbol displaying a rubbish bin with a cross specifies that the equipment must not be disposed 
of alongside any household waste, but must be recycled correctly by using special equipment or via 
collection centres. Any disposal must be approved.

directives
This equipment complies with the requirements specified in EU directive 2004/108/EC “Electromagnetic 
Compatibility” and 2006/95/EC “Low Voltage Directive”.

This equipment complies with the requirements specified in America and Canada directive UL 
60950-1, 2nd Edition, 2011-12-19 (Information Technology Equipment -Safety -Part 1: 
General Requirements) CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1-07, 2nd Edition, 2011-12 (Information 
Technology Equipment -Safety -Part 1: General Requirements)

US LISTED

I.T.E
34US

E303600
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Usage prévu
Cet équipement est uniquement destiné au déchiquetage ou à la destruction de papiers, CD/DVD et cartes de crédit. 
Toute autre utilisation est considérée comme inappropriée, pouvant par conséquent entraîner l’annulation de toute 
garantie prolongée, et mettre en danger votre propre sécurité.

Informations sur la sécurité

 Mise en garde :
•  Veuillez lire ce manuel avant d’utiliser cet équipement pour la première fois, et conservez-le pour 

pouvoir vous y référer à l’avenir.

•  Veuillez tenir tout objet long ou plat, par ex. des vêtements (écharpe, cravate, etc.), tous bijoux 
(colliers, bracelets, etc.) ainsi que tous cheveux longs à l’écart de la goulotte d’alimentation. 

•  Éteignez l’accessoire quand celui-ci n’est pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée. 

•  Ne mettez pas vos mains ou vos doigts dans la goulotte d’alimentation, car cela peut engendrer des 
blessures graves. 

•  Toute utilisation continue en vue de détruire du papier, des CD/DVD et des cartes de crédit ne doit 
pas dépasser la durée spécifiée sur chaque modèle. 

•  De manière générale, évitez de mettre l’équipement en contact avec des liquides, liquides 
inflammables en aérosols ou des gaz, car ils peuvent facilement prendre feu. 

•  Éteignez l’équipement, ou débranchez-le avant de le déplacer, le vider ou le nettoyer. 

•  Éteignez l’équipement s’il est endommagé ou s’il ne fonctionne pas correctement. De plus, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation. L’équipement doit être inspecté par un revendeur, ou par 
l’équipe d’entretien du client.

•  Si vous rencontrez des problèmes techniques, en aucune circonstance vous ne devez ouvrir le 
déchiqueteur. Vous devez contacter l’entretien à tout moment à l’adresse figurant à la fin de  
ce manuel.

•  L’équipement ne doit pas être utilisé si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé. 

•  Videz l’unité de collecte de façon régulière.

•  Ne laissez jamais le déchiqueteur sans surveillance, en particulier si des enfants ou des animaux  
se trouvent à proximité. Cet équipement n’est pas un jouet. Tenir les enfants et les animaux hors  
de portée.

•  Cet équipement ne convient qu’à un usage en intérieur. 

•  En cas d’urgence, vous ne devez pas placer l’équipement à proximité d’une prise de courant facile 
d’accès, et vous ne devez pas utiliser de câble de rallonge.  

•  Cette machine a été conçue pour déchiqueter du papier de taille maximale A4 (75 g/m²). Les feuilles 
de papier de dimensions plus grandes doivent être pliées ou froissées pour mesurer l’équivalent de la 
taille A4. 

•  Faites attention au nombre maximum de feuilles par utilisation afin d’éviter toute surcharge. 

•  Aucun bout de plastique ou de papier métallique ne doit être déchiqueté, car ces matériaux peuvent 
endommager les lames. 

•  Ne déchiquetez jamais du papier et des CD ou cartes de crédit en même temps! Déchiquetez les CD 
et les cartes de crédit séparément.
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Présentation

1. Bouton de mise en veille/arrêt d’urgence
2. Goulotte d’alimentation Avant
3.  Goulotte d’alimentation pour CD/DVD/cartes 

de crédit
4. Goulotte d’alimentation pour papier
5. Interrupteur principal
6. Unité de collecte pour CD, etc.
7. Unité de collecte pour le papier

8. Roulettes
9. Plateau de retrait (poignée)
10. Voyant de surchauffe
11. Voyant de dépassement de capacité
12. Goulotte d’alimentation Arrière
13. Grille d’aération 
14. Alimentation secteur

Installation et utilisation
•  Placez l’équipement sur une surface plate et régulière. 
•  Assurez-vous que l’équipement soit placé à distance de tout radiateur ou tout endroit chaud. 
•  Ne couvrez pas la grille d’aération située à l’arrière de l’équipement.
•  Évitez d’utiliser des câbles de rallonge et plusieurs prises de courant si possible. Branchez l’équipement directement 

sur une prise murale (comme spécifié dans la partie technique).
•  Veuillez tenir l’équipement à une distance d’au moins 4 pouces (10 cm) du mur afin de vous assurer que la grille 

d’aération dispose d’une arrivée d’air adéquate.

Utilisation 
Mettez sur marche le bouton de marche/arrêt situé à l’arrière de la machine (mettez sur « ON »). Le symbole du 
mode Mise en veille (« Standby »)  s’allumera et la machine passera en mode veille. 
L’équipement est à présent prêt à l’utilisation. Si le symbole ne s’allume pas, veuillez vous référer à la partie  
« Diagnostic des pannes générales » à la page 5 de ce manuel.

Déchiqueter du papier
Placez le papier en orientation portrait dans la goulotte d’alimentation correspondante. Le papier sera reconnu par 
les capteurs et le cutter commencera à tirer le papier automatiquement pour le faire entrer dans l’alimentation. 
Quand aucun papier ne passe à travers le cutter, l’équipement s’arrête au bout d’une courte durée.  Quand aucune 
feuille de papier n’a été introduite pendant une période de trois minutes, l’équipement se remet en mode veille 
afin de consommer aussi peu d’électricité que possible. 
Appuyez sur le bouton  pour passer du mode Veille à Utilisation.
Veuillez tenir compte du nombre maximum de feuilles de papier. Vous pouvez trouver de plus amples informations 
sur l’appareil, ou dans le tableau ci-dessous, intitulé « Spécifications du produit ».
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Surcharge  
Si vous surchargez une quantité de papier plus importante que celle que la machine est en mesure de supporter, le 
voyant  Surcharge s’allumera en rouge, et le cutter s’arrêtera immédiatement. Si cela se produit, veuillez réduire 
le nombre de feuilles puis réessayer.  Si ce défaut particulier ne se corrige pas automatiquement, appuyez sur la 
flèche vers le haut  afin de retirer le papier. La machine sera ensuite réinitialisée pour se remettre en mode normal 
ou veille.

Déchiqueter des CD/DVD/cartes de crédit
Introduire les CD/DVD/cartes de crédit un(e) à un(e) dans la fente d’alimentation correspondante. Ne tenez pas 
les CD/DVD par leur trou, car vous pourriez vous blesser!

Alimentation manuelle
Si une feuille de papier est trop fine ou trop transparente pour être reconnue par les capteurs, appuyez sur le 
bouton « Forward » (Avant) . Vous pouvez également utiliser les boutons avant et arrière pour alimenter des 
feuilles en trop afin de les déchiqueter.

Surchauffe 
Il est possible que le moteur surchauffe si vous dépassez la durée maximum spécifiée pour le service contenu. 
Alors, le cutter s’arrêtera et le voyant de surchauffe  s’allumera en rouge. Ensuite, la machine redémarrera afin 
de refroidir en mode veille. Elle redevient ensuite utilisable lorsque le voyant arrête de clignoter. 

Retirer le papier en trop 
Éteignez l’équipement et débranchez la prise électrique. Retirez le bac à papier.  Retirez tous morceaux de papier 
restés coincés sur le cutter. Les lames sont très aiguisées, soyez extrêmement prudent!
Remettez le bac à papier en place, branchez le cordon d’alimentation et mettez la machine en marche. Vous 
pouvez à présent utiliser la machine à nouveau.

Débrancher 
Éteignez l’interrupteur d’alimentation à l’arrière pour que la machine soit entièrement débranchée.

Spécifications du produit
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CCS70003 13,6 x 9,4 x 20
P-4
O-1
T-4
E-3

0,16 x 
1,38 12 8.7

120VAC, 
60Hz
/2,5A

/240 W
4.2 22 58 1 heure

CCS70004 14,2 x 10,6 x 22,4
P-4
O-1
T-4
E-3

0,16 x 
1,38 14 8.7

120VAC, 
60Hz
/2,5A

/280 W
6 26 58 2 heures

CCS70005 16,1 x 12 x 24,4

P-4
O-1
T-4
E-3

0,16 x 
1,38 18 8.7

120VAC, 
60Hz
/2,8A
/280W

7.9 39 58 4 heures

* conforme à DIN 66399

Garantie prolongée 
Compucessory garantit une utilisation complète des modèles S-Series (CCS70003, CCS70004, CCS70005) pendant 
une période de 3 ans. 
Compucessory offre un entretien et une assistance gratuits pendant cette période à partir de la date d’achat. Cette 
garantie s’applique uniquement à la qualité de la fabrication, et à toute panne se rapportant aux matériaux ou à 
l’installation. Les utilisations inappropriées, l’usure normale ou les réparations non autorisées sont spécifiquement 
exclues. 
Compucessory autorise une période de garantie de 7 ans pour les lames du cutter concernant les matériaux et  
la fabrication. 
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Si de tels défauts sont identifiés au cours de cette période, Compucessory décidera de réparer ou de remplacer la 
pièce défectueuse, ou la machine entière, le cas échéant. Compucessory estimera les coûts appropriés. 
Cette garantie n’inclut pas les défauts qui ont été causés par une utilisation ou une utilisation abusive (autre que 
celles décrites ici), non plus que tout dommage causé de façon délibérée. Elle ne comprend pas non plus les 
dommages qui résultent d’une alimentation électrique inadéquate (veuillez vous référer à l’étiquette figurant sur 
l’appareil), ou de réparations autorisées. 
Compucessory se réserve le droit de facturer au client toute réparation ou toute pièce de rechange en dehors du pays 
où le produit a été acheté initialement auprès d’un revendeur autorisé.

Réclamations de garantie
Contrairement aux attentes, veuillez être informé de ce qui suit dans l’éventualité où l’appareil ne fonctionnerait pas 
correctement :
La période de garantie durera pendant 3 ans à partir de la date d’achat à condition que l’utilisation qui est faite du 
produit soit correcte. Conservez votre preuve d’achat ainsi que l’emballage d’origine. La preuve d’achat sert de preuve 
pour la réclamation de garantie. Cette garantie ne s’applique qu’aux défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication, et non 
aux dommages subis par des composants fragiles, par ex. le boîtier. Tout équipement ayant été endommagé par une 
utilisation impropre ne respectant pas les lignes directrices ne sera pas couvert. Une garantie sera annulée si des 
réparations ont été effectuées sans le consentement explicite de notre équipe responsable du service à la clientèle. 
Les réparations couvertes par la garantie ne peuvent être réalisées qu’en joignant une preuve d’achat – tout  
article renvoyé doit toujours être signalé par téléphone! Tout article doit être renvoyé en prévoyant des frais 
d’affranchissement suffisants et en incluant le numéro d’autorisation de renvoi de l’article. Incluez votre nom,  
adresse, code postal, ville, numéro de téléphone (et code STD), ainsi que le motif de votre plainte.
Merci de votre compréhension!

Notre ligne directe dédiée au service client : 678-309-7085
Courriel : parts@sprich.com
Tous articles qui nous sont renvoyés doivent être expédiés à l’adresse suivante et 
posséder un numéro d’autorisation de renvoi : 
S.P. Richards Company, 6300 Highlands Parkway, Smryna, GA 30082

Diagnostic des pannes générales
Erreur Diagnostic de panne Résolution

L’appareil ne 
fonctionne pas

Le bloc d'alimentation et la prise sont-ils 
correctement branchés au mur? Ajuster les branchements.

L'unité de collecte est-elle positionnée 
correctement? Ajuster la position de l'unité de collecte.

Le cordon d'alimentation est-il endommagé? Remplacer le cordon d'alimentation ou contacter 
votre revendeur Compucessory.

Est-ce qu'il se peut que le moteur soit en 
train de surchauffer? Le voyant clignote-il? Attendre jusqu'à ce que la machine ait refroidi.

La feuille de papier est-elle trop fine pour 
être détectée par les capteurs?

Plier les feuilles de papier ou utiliser le plateau 
d'alimentation manuelle .

Voulez-vous déchiqueter un grand nombre de 
feuilles de papier en une seule fois? Réduire la quantité de papier et réessayer. 

Le cutter est 
bloqué. Le papier est-il entassé? Appuyer sur le bouton arrière  et retirer le 

papier en trop.

Le cutter ne 
s'arrête pas

Du papier en trop ou des objets inhabituels 
bloquent-ils les capteurs? Retirer tout papier en trop et réessayer.

La machine 
émet un bruit 
trop bruyant

La surface est-elle irrégulière? L'appareil  
est-il en position verticale? Placer l’équipement sur une surface plate.

Dans l’éventualité où les instructions ci-dessus ne vous aident pas à résoudre votre problème, 
veuillez contacter votre revendeur Compucessory.
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Entretien et nettoyage de l’appareil
Du fait que les lames du cutter sont très aiguisées et que le moteur est particulièrement puissant, nous 
recommandons de prendre les précautions qui s’imposent lorsque vous utilisez l’équipement au quotidien afin de vous 
assurer que les vêtements, cravates, écharpes et cheveux ne tombent pas dans l’appareil!
L’unité de collecte doit être vérifiée de façon régulière et vidée si possible afin de garantir une utilisation sans le 
moindre problème.
Ne laissez tomber aucun vêtement, aucun fragment de plastique ou de métal dans le cutter. 
Nous conseillons d’utiliser un nombre de feuilles de papier inférieur à la capacité technique afin d’atteindre une longue 
durée de vie.
Vous devez débrancher la prise avant toute chose lorsque vous nettoyez l’appareil. Celui-ci doit ensuite être nettoyé à 
l’extérieur à l’aide d’un chiffon et d’une solution savonneuse douce. Le chiffon doit être humidifié et non mouillé. 
Empêchez tout liquide d’entrer dans le cutter. N’utilisez en aucun cas de l’eau de javel, de l’alcool, du décapeur de 
peinture ou tous autres liquides inflammables. 

Contenu de l’emballage

Article Déchiqueteur de 
papier

Cordon d'alimen-
tation Mode d'emploi

Quantité 1 1 É.-U. 1

Élimination 
La directive 2002/96/CE s’applique au traitement, à la collecte, au recyclage et à l’élimination des 
équipements et composants électriques et électroniques (déchets d’équipements électriques et 
électroniques - DEEE).
Le symbole présentant une corbeille à déchets avec une croix indique que l’équipement ne doit  
pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers, mais qu’il doit être recyclé correctement en recourant à  
un équipement spécial ou par l’intermédiaire des centres de recyclage. Toute élimination doit  
être approuvée.

Directives
Cet équipement est conforme aux exigences spécifiées dans la directive CE 2044/108/CE « 
Compatibilité électromagnétique » et 2006/95/CE « Directive basse tension ».

Cet équipement est conforme aux exigences spécifiées dans la directive américaine et 
canadienne UL 60950-1, 2ème édition, 2011-12-19 (matériel de technologie de l’information  
-Sécurité -Partie 1 : 
Exigences générales) CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1-07, 2ème édition, 2011-12 (matériel de 
technologie de l’information -Sécurité -Partie 1 : Exigences générales)

US LISTED

I.T.E
34US

E303600
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Uso previsto
Este equipo es exclusivamente para triturar o destruir papel, CD/DVD y tarjetas de crédito. Cualquier otro uso se 
considera inapropiado y podría invalidar cualquier garantía extendida, además de poner en riesgo su propia seguridad.

información de seguridad

 advertencia:
•  Lea este manual antes de comenzar a usar el equipo y guárdelo para futuras consultas.

•  Mantenga el cabello y cualquier objeto largo o plano, como ropa (bufandas, corbatas, etc.) y joyería 
(collares, brazaletes, etc.), lejos del área de alimentación. 

•  Apague el equipo cuando no lo utilice por un largo periodo. 

•  No coloque las manos ni los dedos en el área de alimentación, ya que podría sufrir una lesión grave. 

•  El funcionamiento continuo para destruir papel, CD/DVD y tarjetas de crédito no debe exceder el 
tiempo especificado para cada modelo. 

•  Por lo general, deberá evitar que el equipo tenga contacto con líquidos, así como gases o líquidos 
inflamables en aerosol, ya que podrían incendiarse fácilmente. 

•  Apague el equipo o desconéctelo antes de moverlo, vaciarlo o limpiarlo. 

•  Apague y desconecte el equipo si está dañado o no funciona correctamente. Su distribuidor o un 
equipo de atención a clientes deberá revisar el equipo.

•  Si tiene problemas técnicos, no abra la trituradora bajo ninguna circunstancia. Siempre deberá 
dirigirse a la dirección de mantenimiento señalada al final de este manual.

•  No utilice el equipo si el cable de alimentación está dañado. 

•  Vacíe con regularidad la unidad de recolección de residuos.

•  Nunca deje la trituradora desatendida, especialmente si hay niños o mascotas cerca. Este equipo no 
es un juguete. Manténgalo fuera del alcance de niños y mascotas.

•  Este equipo es sólo para su uso en interiores. 

•  En caso de emergencia, no coloque el equipo cerca de una fuente de alimentación accesible ni utilice 
una extensión. 

•  Este aparato ha sido diseñado para triturar papel tamaño A4 (75 g/m2). Debe doblar los papeles de 
mayor tamaño o aplastarlos para que queden de tamaño A4. 

•  Preste atención al número máximo de hojas por operación para evitar una sobrecarga. 

•  No triture plástico ni hojas metálicas, ya que este tipo de materiales puede dañar las cuchillas. 

•  ¡Nunca triture papel y CD o tarjetas de crédito al mismo tiempo! Los CD y las tarjetas de crédito se 
deben triturar uno por uno.
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descripción general

1. botón de espera o paro de emergencia
2. alimentación hacia adelante
3.  entrada para Cd/dvd y tarjetas de 

crédito
4. entrada para papel 
5. interruptor principal
6. Unidad de recolección para Cd, etc.
7. Unidad de recolección para papel

8. ruedas
9. bandeja de residuos (Manija)
10. luz de sobrecalentamiento
11. luz de sobrecarga
12. alimentación en reversa
13. ventilación 
14. fuente de alimentación principal

instalación y funcionamiento
•  Coloque el equipo sobre una superficie plana y nivelada. 
•  Asegúrese de que el equipo se encuentre lejos de radiadores y áreas calientes. 
•  No cubra la ventilación en la parte posterior del equipo.
•  De ser posible, evite el uso de extensiones y multicontactos, y conecte el equipo directamente a un enchufe de 

pared (como se especifica en la sección de información técnica).
•  Mantenga el equipo a una distancia de al menos 4 pulgadas de la pared para asegurar que la ventilación tenga una 

entrada adecuada de aire.

funcionamiento
Presione el botón de encendido en la parte posterior de la trituradora (“ON”). Se encenderá el símbolo del modo de 
espera que aparece como (“Standby”)  y la trituradora pasará al modo de espera. 
El equipo está listo para usarse. En caso de que no se encienda el símbolo, consulte la sección “Solución de Problemas 
Generales” en la página 5 de este manual.

triturar papel
Coloque el papel en posición vertical e insértelo en la unidad de alimentación correspondiente. Los sensores 
reconocerán el papel y la cuchilla comenzará a pasar el papel automáticamente. El equipo se detendrá una vez 
más después de un periodo corto sin que pase papel por la cuchilla. Si no se introduce papel por un periodo de 
tres minutos, el equipo volverá al modo de espera y tendrá un consumo mínimo de energía. 
Presione el botón  para pasar del modo de espera al modo de funcionamiento. Recuerde utilizar el número 
máximo de hojas de papel. Encontrará más información en el aparato o en la tabla titulada “Especificaciones  
del Producto”.

Sobrecarga:
Si coloca más papel del que el aparato puede manejar, la luz de sobrecarga se encenderá de color  
rojo y la trituradora se detendrá de inmediato. Si esto sucede, reduzca el número de hojas y vuelva a 
intentarlo. Si esta falla en particular no se corrige automáticamente, presione la flecha hacia arriba  para 
remover el papel. La trituradora se reiniciará y pasará al modo normal o de espera.
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triturar Cd/dvd o tarjetas de crédito
Introduzca los CD/DVD o tarjetas de crédito en la ranura de alimentación designada. ¡No sostenga los CD/DVD por 
los orificios centrales, ya que podría sufrir una lesión!

alimentación manual
Si una hoja de papel es demasiado delgada o transparente como para que la reconozcan los sensores, presione  
el botón de “avance” . También puede utilizar los botones de avance y reversa para triturar cualquier exceso  
de hojas.

Sobrecalentamiento
Es posible que el motor se sobrecaliente si usted excede el tiempo máximo de operación continua que se ha 
especificado. Entonces la cuchilla se detendrá y la luz de sobrecalentamiento      se encenderá de color rojo. 
La trituradora comenzará a enfriarse en el modo de espera y podrá volver a utilizarla cuando la luz deje de 
parpadear. 

para retirar el exceso de papel
Apague el equipo y desconéctelo de la fuente de alimentación. Retire la bandeja de papel. Retire cualquier 
trozo de papel que se haya atorado en la cuchilla. Las cuchillas pueden estar muy afiladas. ¡Tome precauciones 
adicionales!
Vuelva a colocar la bandeja de papel en su lugar, conecte el cable y encienda el interruptor. Ahora puede volver a 
usar la trituradora.

desconexió:
Apague el interruptor en la parte posterior para que el equipo quede completamente desconectado.

Especificaciones del producto
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CCS70003 13.6 x 9.4 x 20

P-4
O-1
T-4
E-3

0.16 x 
1.38 12 8.7

120 V CA, 
60 Hz
/ 2.5 A
240 W

4.2 22 58
1  

hora

CCS70004 14.2 x 10.6 x 22.4

P-4
O-1
T-4
E-3

0.16 x 
1.38 14 8.7

120 V CA, 
60 Hz
/ 2.5 A
280 W

6 26 58 2 horas

CCS70005 16.1 x 12 x 24.4

P-4
O-1
T-4
E-3

0.16 x 
1.38 18 8.7

120 V CA, 
60 Hz
/ 2.8 A
/ 280 W

7.9 39 58 4 horas

* cumple con DIN 66399

garantía extendida
Compucessory garantizará el funcionamiento total de la Serie S (CCS70003, CCS70004, CCS70005) por un periodo de 
3 años. 
Compucessory ofrecerá servicio y soporte gratuitos durante este periodo a partir de la fecha de compra. Esta garantía 
se aplica únicamente a la calidad de la mano de obra y a cualquier falla relacionada con los materiales o la instalación. 
Cualquier uso inadecuado, desgaste o reparaciones no autorizadas quedan específicamente excluidos. 
Compucessory permitirá un periodo de garantía de 7 años en relación con las cuchillas, con respecto a sus materiales 
y mano de obra. 
En caso de identificar algún defecto relacionado durante este periodo, Compucessory decidirá si es necesario reparar o 
reemplazar la parte defectuosa o todo el aparato. Compucessory evaluará cualquier costo que sea apropiado. 
Esta garantía no incluye defectos causados por el uso o uso incorrecto (diferentes a los descritos en este documento) 
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ni incluye ningún daño deliberado. Tampoco incluye los daños que resulten de una fuente de alimentación inadecuada 
(consulte la etiqueta en el equipo) ni de reparaciones no autorizadas. 
Compucessory se reserva el derecho de cobrar al cliente por cualquier reparación o reemplazo de partes fuera del país 
donde se adquirió originalmente el producto de un distribuidor autorizado.

reclamaciones de garantía
Contrario a lo que se espera, esté al tanto de lo siguiente en caso de que el equipo no funcione correctamente:
El periodo de garantía será de 3 años a partir de a fecha de compra y estará sujeto a un uso correcto. Conserve su 
recibo de compra y el empaque original. El recibo de compra sirve como comprobante para la reclamación de garantía. 
Esta garantía se aplicará únicamente a cualquier defecto en los materiales o de fabricación, pero no al daño de 
componentes frágiles, por ejemplo, la cubierta. No se cubrirá ningún equipo que haya sido dañado por un uso 
incorrecto más allá de estos lineamientos. La garantía será inválida en caso de que se haya realizado alguna 
reparación sin el consentimiento explícito de nuestro equipo de servicio a clientes. 
Las reparaciones de garantía podrán realizarse únicamente si se adjunta un comprobante de compra. La devolución de 
cualquier producto deberá reportarse por teléfono. Cualquier artículo deberá ser devuelto junto con el franqueo 
suficiente y el número de autorización de devolución correspondiente. Incluya su nombre, dirección, código postal, 
ciudad o población, número telefónico (junto con su código) y las razones de su queja.
¡Agradecemos su comprensión!

Nuestra línea de Servicio a Clientes: 
678-309-7085
Correo electrónico: parts@sprich.com

Todos los artículos devueltos deberán enviarse a la siguiente dirección y tener 
un Número de Autorización de Devolución: 
S.P. Richards Company, 6300 Highlands Parkway, Smryna, GA 30082

Solución de problemas generales
error Solución de problemas resolución

El equipo no funciona

¿La fuente de alimentación y 
el enchufe están conectados 
correctamente a la pared?

Ajuste las conexiones.

¿La unidad de recolección está 
colocada correctamente? Ajuste la posición de la unidad de recolección.

¿El cable está dañado? Reemplace el cable o contacte a su distribuidor  
de Compucessory.

¿Es posible que el motor se haya 
sobrecalentado? ¿La luz está 

parpadeando?
Espere a que la trituradora se enfríe.

¿La hoja es demasiado delgada para 
ser detectada por los sensores?

Doble las hojas de papel o use la bandeja de 
alimentación manual .

¿Quiere triturar muchas hojas de 
papel de una sola vez? 

Reduzca la cantidad de papel y vuelva  
a intentarlo. 

La cuchilla está 
bloqueada ¿El papel está atascado?

Presione el botón de reversa  y retire cualquier 
exceso de papel. 

La cuchilla no se 
detiene

¿El exceso de papel o algún objeto 
extraño está bloqueando los 

sensores?

Retire cualquier exceso de papel y vuelva  
a intentarlo.

La trituradora hace 
mucho ruido

¿La superficie está desnivelada? ¿El 
equipo está derecho? Coloque el equipo sobre una superficie plana.

Si las instrucciones anteriores no son de ayuda para resolver el problema, comuníquese 
con su distribuidor de Compucessory.

Our Customer Service hotline: 
678-309-7085
Email: parts@sprich.com

All returned items must be sent to the following address and have a Return 
Authorization Number: 
S.P. Richards Company, 6300 Highlands Parkway, Smryna, GA 30082
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Mantenimiento y limpieza del equipo
Debido a que las cuchillas están muy afiladas y el equipo es particularmente poderoso, debe tomar las precauciones 
adecuadas al utilizarlo regularmente para asegurar que ningún artículo de ropa, corbatas, bufandas o cabello caigan 
en el interior del equipo.
Revise la unidad de recolección con regularidad y vacíela para asegurar que funcione sin problemas.
No permita que ningún artículo de ropa, plástico o fragmentos de metal caigan en el interior de la trituradora. 
Se aconseja utilizar un número de hojas de papel conforme a la capacidad técnica a fin de tener una expectativa de 
vida larga.
Debe desconectar el equipo antes de limpiarlo. Asimismo, debe limpiarlo por fuera usando un trapo y una solución 
jabonosa suave. El trapo debe estar húmedo, no mojado. Evite que cualquier líquido caiga sobre la cuchilla. No utilice 
blanqueador, alcohol, solvente ni ningún otro líquido inflamables bajo ninguna circunstancia. 

Contenido del paquete

Artículo Trituradora de 
papel

Cable de 
alimentación Manual del Usuario

Cantidad 1 1 US 1

desecho de residuos
La Directiva 2002/96/CE se aplica para el tratamiento, recolección, reciclado y desecho de equipos y 
componentes eléctricos y electrónicos (residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, RAEE).
El símbolo que muestra un bote de basura tachado especifica que el equipo no se debe tirar junto 
con los residuos domésticos, sino que se debe reciclar correctamente usando un equipo especial o 
en centros de recolección. Cualquier desecho debe ser aprobado.

directivas
Este equipo cumple con los requisitos especificados en la Directiva 2004/108/CE, „Compatibilidad 
Electromagnética”, y 2006/95/CE, “Directiva de Bajo Voltaje”, de la UE.

Este equipo cumple con los requisitos especificados en la Directiva de UL 60950-1, 
2ª Edición 2011-12-19, de los Estados Unidos y Canadá (Equipo de Tecnología de la 
Información - Seguridad – Parte 1: Requisitos Generales), CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1-07, 
2ª Edición, 2011-12 (Equipo de Tecnología de la información - Seguridad – Parte 1: 
Requisitos Generales).
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